−25% Cull Base Base Base 69.66 15.86 14.48 36.3 11.32

Cost Base +20% Bred Heifer Base Base 68.29 17.85 13.86 35.9 10.56

Base −20% Bred Heifer Base Base 72.43 8.43 19.13 38.0 16.58

Base Base 12% Base 69.66 15.86 14.48 36.3 11.32

Base Base 0.01% Base 69.92 14.12 15.96 36.9 13.09

Productivity Base Base Base +1%c 70.69 13.76 15.55 37.6 12.70

Base Base Base −1%c 70.69 13.76 15.55 36.0 12.45

20% Weight Gain Adjustedd Base Base Base 71.65 11.32 17.03 37.4 14.27

Notes: aSteer and heifer prices are age adjusted and cull prices are same for all ages.
bRate is 3% in the base model.
cPregnant, live calf: 1% for age 2-12 and 0.4% for age 13 & open to pregnant: 1%.
dSteer and heifer prices are adjusted.

Journal
of

A
gricultural

and
A
pplied

Econom
ics

11

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2024.20 Published online by Cam
bridge U

niversity Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2024.20

Table 6. Optimal culling strategies: multi-factor sensitivity analysis- selected experiements

Price Costs Fertility

Herd Net Return
(100 cows)

Cull
Age Weighted Average

Head
Produced Replacements Bought

Head
Sold

$ % Changec No Calf All Cow Age Cull Age With Calf No Calf Bred Heifers
Steers
Heifers Cull Cows

Basea Baseb Base 12,347 – 7 10 4.97 7.7 70.69 13.76 15.55 36.8 12.58

+10% All −20% Variable Costs Base 25,891 109,7 6 9 4.65 7.1 71.6 11.3 17.0 37.4 14.3

−10% All +20% Variable Costs Base No Production

Base +20% Bred Heifer +1%d 8,863 −28.2 8 11 5.31 8.35 71.2 14.5 14.3 37.1 11.2

Base −20% Bred Heifer −1%d 16,707 35.3 5 8 4.26 6.23 71.2 9.2 19.6 37.3 17.0

+10% All Base +1%d 21,267 72.3 6 9 4.70 7.16 73.1 10.1 16.8 38.2 14.1

−10% All Base −1%d 3,783 −69.4 8 10 5.12 7.98 67.7 17.3 15.0 35.6 11.9

+10% All −20% Variable Costs +1%d 27,593 123.5 6 10 4.70 7.16 73.1 10.1 16.8 38.2 14.1

−10% All +20% Variable Costs −1%d No Production

+10% All −20% Bred Heifer +1%d 27,624 123.7 4 7 3.98 5.66 74.0 4.2 21.8 39.5 19.5

−10% All +20% Bred Heifer −1%d No Production

Notes: aSteer and heifer prices are age adjusted and cull prices are same for all ages.
bRate is 3% in all models.
cChange from net return in the base case.
dPregnant, live calf: 1% for age 2–12 and 0.4% for age 13 & open to pregnant: 1%.

Table 7. Optimal culling strategies: pregnancy check

Model
results

Net
returns-NR

($)

Change in NR-
base model Cull age

Weighted
average Head produced

Replacements
bought Head sold

%
No
calf All

Cow
age

Cull
age

With calf tested
as pregnant

With calf tested
as open

No calf tested as
pregnant

No calf tested